

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING  
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALAN JAMES WATSON, MICHAEL POTTS  
and CASH FLOW FINANCIAL LLC.

Defendants,

and

THE JEDBURGH GROUP,  
Relief Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 11-cv-10949

Judge Lawrence P. Zatkoff  
Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub

---

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR EMERGENCY EX PARTE STATUTORY  
RESTRAINING ORDER, ORDER FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY, AND ORDER TO  
SHOW CAUSE WHY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT BE ENTERED**

Pursuant to Section 6c of the Commodity Exchange Act ("Act"), 7 U.S.C. § 13a-1 (2006), as amended by the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-246, Title XIII (the CFTC Reauthorization Act of 2008), § 13102, 122 Stat. 1651 (effective June 18, 2008), Plaintiff, Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("Commission"), moves this Court for an *ex parte* statutory restraining order freezing the Defendants’ and Certain of Relief Defendant’s assets and prohibiting all persons from destroying relevant documents.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PARTIES ..... 3

A. Plaintiff ..... 3

B. Defendants ..... 3

C. Relief Defendant ..... 4

II. FACTS..... 4

D. Formation of the Pool ..... 5

E. Fraudulent Solicitations ..... 7

F. Misappropriation..... 14

G. Fraudulent Account Statements ..... 17

H. The Cover Up – Additional False Statements Defrauding Pool Participants ..... 18

I. Involvement of Relief Defendant..... 20

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE..... 20

IV. ARGUMENT..... 21

A. Injunctive Relief is Necessary and Appropriate ..... 21

B. The Evidence Justifies Entry of a Statutory Restraining Order ..... 25

1. Futures Fraud: Violation of Section 4b(a) of the Act..... 25

a. Watson Committed Fraud by Material Misrepresentations and Omissions in Violation of Section 4b of the Act ..... 26

b. Watson Committed Fraud by Misappropriation in Violation of Section 4b(a) of the Act. 30

c. Watson Defrauded Pool Participants By Manufacturing and Distributing False Reports and/or Statements in Violation of Section 4b(a)(2)(ii) of the Act..... 31

2. Watson and Potts Committed Fraud in Connection with a Commodity Pool in Violation of Section 4o of the Act..... 32

3. Watson Failed to Register as a CPO in Violation of Section 4m(1) of the Act. .... 34

4. Potts failed to Register as an AP of a CPO in Violation of Section 4k(2) of the Act. ... 34

5. CFF is Derivatively Liable for Watson’s and Potts’ Actions Pursuant to Section 2(a)(1)(B) of the Act..... 34

6. The Relief Defendant Is Not Entitled to Ill-Gotten Gains. .... 35

V. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Aronow v. First National Monetary Corp.</i> , [1984-1986 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 22,282 at 29,429 n.4 (CFTC July 13, 1984).....	28
<i>CFTC v. American Bd. of Trade, Inc.</i> , 803 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F. 2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	23
<i>CFTC v. Co Petro Mktg. Group, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	22
<i>CFTC v. Crown Colony Commodity Options, Ltd.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 911 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	22, 23
<i>CFTC v. Equity Fin. Group LLC</i> , 572 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>CFTC v. Heritage Capital Advisory Servs., Ltd.</i> , No. 82 C 5955 [1982-1984 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 21,627 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 1982).....	23
<i>CFTC v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979).....	22, 23
<i>CFTC v. Intern. Berkshire Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3716390 at *10 (S.D.Fla. 2006) ....	22
<i>CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002).....	35, 36
<i>CFTC v. Morgan, Harris &amp; Scott, Ltd.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 669 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	24, 25
<i>CFTC v. Muller</i> , 570 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1978).....	22, 23, 25
<i>CFTC v. Noble Wealth Data Info. Servs.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 676 (D. Md. 2000), <i>aff'g in part and rev'g on other grounds sub nom. CFTC v. Baragosh</i> , 278 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> 537 U.S. 950.....	30, 32
<i>CFTC v. Perkins</i> , 2009 WL 806576, at * 7 (D.N.J. 2009) .....	34
<i>CFTC v. R.J. Fitzgerald &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 1321, 1328 (11th Cir. 2002).....	26, 28, 29
<i>CFTC v. Savage</i> , 611 F.2d 270 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	27
<i>CFTC v. Skorupskas</i> , 605 F. Supp. 923 (E.D. Mich. 1985).....	30, 31, 33
<i>CFTC v. Weinberg</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d. 1100 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	30, 32
<i>CTS v. CFTC</i> , 233 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Dohmen-Ramirez &amp; Wellington Advisory, Inc. v. CFTC</i> , 837 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	35
<i>First National Monetary Corp. v. Weinberger and CFTC</i> , 819 F.2d 1334 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>FTC v. United States Oil and Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>Hammond v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham &amp; Co.</i> , [1987-1990 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 24,617 (CFTC Mar. 1, 1990).....	28
<i>In re Citadel Trading Co.</i> , [1986-1987 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 23,082 (CFTC May 23, 1986).....	29
<i>In re JCC, Inc.</i> , [1992-1994 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 26,080 (CFTC May 12, 1994) .....	29
<i>In re Lincolnwood Commodities, Inc.</i> , [1982-1984 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 21,986 (CFTC Jan. 31, 1984).....	31
<i>In re Slusser</i> , [1998-1999 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 27,701 (CFTC July 19, 1999), <i>aff'd in relevant part sub nom. Slusser v. CFTC</i> , 210 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2000).....	30, 33
<i>Levi Strauss &amp; Co. v. Sunrise International Trading Inc</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	24, 35
<i>R&amp;W Tech. Serv., Ltd. v. CFTC</i> , 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Rosenthal &amp; Co. v. CFTC</i> , 802 F.2d 963 (7th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 1998) .....	35

*SEC v. Cherif*, 933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 36  
*SEC v. Colello*, 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 36  
*SEC v. Heden*, 51 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 35  
*SEC v. R.J. Allen & Assoc., Inc.*, 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974) ..... 23  
*SEC v. Unique Financial Concepts, Inc.*, 196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 23  
Section 6c(a) ..... 21, 22, 24  
*United States v. Dial*, 757 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 27  
*United States v. Odessa Union Warehouse Co-op*, 833 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 22  
*Weinberg v. NFA*, [1986-1987 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 23,087 (CFTC  
June 6, 1986)..... 27  
*Windrush Partners, Ltd.*, 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984), *cert. denied sub nom., Windrush  
Partners, Ltd. v. Metro Fair Housing Svcs.*, 469 U.S. 882 (1984) ..... 23  
*Ziamba v. Cascade International, Inc.*, 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 28

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 1(a)(5) (2006) ..... 33  
7 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq. (2006)..... 3  
Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-246, Title XIII (the CFTC  
Reauthorization Act of 2008 (“CRA”)), § 13102, 122 Stat. 1651 (enacted June 18, 2008), to be  
codified at 7 U.S.C. § 6(b)(a)(1) ..... 1  
Section 2(a)(1)(B), 7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(B) (2006) ..... 35  
Section 4b(a) of the Act, 7 U.S.C. § 6b(a) (2006) ..... 23  
Section 4b(a)(1) of the Act, 7 U.S.C. § 6(b)(a)(1) (2008) ..... passim  
Section 4b(a)(2) of the Act, 7 U.S.C. § 6b(a)(2) (2006) ..... passim  
Section 4b(a)(2) of the Act, 7 U.S.C. § 6b(a)(2) (2008) ..... 25  
Section 4k(2) of the Act, 7 U.S.C. § 6k(2) (2006) ..... 2, 23, 25, 34  
Section 4m(1) of the Act, 7 U.S.C. § 6m(1) (2006)..... 2, 23, 25, 34  
Section 4o(1) of the Act, 7 U.S.C. § 6o(1) (2006) ..... passim  
Section 6c of the Act, 7 U.S.C. § 13a-1 (2006) ..... 20, 21

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary, 5th ed., 1979 ..... 28  
H.R. REP. NO. 2419, at 981 (2008) (Conf. Rep.) ..... 26  
H.R. Rep. No. 97-565, at 53-54, 93 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3871, 3902-03, 3942  
..... 24

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. §§ 1.1 et seq. (2009) ..... 3  
Commission Regulation 1.2, 17 C.F.R. § 1.2 (2009) ..... 35
